

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

October Term, 2017

JOHN WILLIAM KING,
Petitioner,

v.

LORIE DAVIS , Director,
Texas Department of Criminal Justice,
Correctional Institutions Division
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CAPITAL CASE

A. Richard Ellis
75 Magee Avenue
Mill Valley, CA 94941
TEL: (415) 389-6771
FAX: (415) 389-0251
a.r.ellis@att.net

Member, Supreme Court Bar
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED (CAPITAL CASE) ii

LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW iii

RULE 29.6 STATEMENT iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION. 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 3

 A. Procedural History 3

 B. Statement of Facts and Summary of the Trial 5

 i. The State’s case at the guilt/innocence phase 5

 ii. The defense case at guilt/innocence 10

 iii. The State’s case at the punishment phase 11

 iv. The defense case at the punishment phase 11

REASONS FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI. 12

THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE FIFTH
CIRCUIT AGAIN IGNORED THE STANDARDS FOR A CERTIFICATE OF APPEALABILITY
UNDER *BUCK v. DAVIS* AND *MILLER-EL v. COCKRELL* BY NOT LIMITING THE INQUIRY
TO THE THRESHOLD QUESTION OF WHETHER KING’S CLAIMS WERE DEBATABLE
AMONG JURISTS OF REASON. 12

 A. The COA Inquiry And The *Strickland* Standard 13

 B. The Fifth Circuit’s Continued Abuse Of The COA Standard 14

 C. The Fifth Circuit Has Again Failed To Follow This Court’s Precedent Concerning
 Issuance Of A COA. 16

 D. This Court Was Required To Reiterate The Standards For Issuance Of A COA In *Miller-
El* and *Tennard*. 17

E. Once Again, This Court Had To Reiterate The COA Standards In <i>Buck</i>	18
F. The Errors Identified In <i>Miller-El</i> and <i>Buck</i> Are Present In King’s Case	19
G. Mr. King’s Case Is an Appropriate One for This Court to Once Again Reinforce the Correct Application of Its COA Standards In The Fifth Circuit.	20
 ARGUMENT	 22
 King Was At Least Entitled To A COA On Three Of His Ineffective Assistance Of Trial Counsel Claims	 22
 I. King Was Entitled To A COA On His Claim of Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel For Failure To Adequately Present The Future Dangerousness Issue.	 23
A. The Claim and the Fifth Circuit’s Holdings.	23
i. Dr. Gripon	23
ii. Dr. Quijano	24
iii. Dr. Cunningham’s affidavit and the defense “strategy”	26
iv. Prejudice has been abundantly shown	27
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Holdings Violate <i>Miller-El</i> and <i>Buck</i>	28
 II. King Was Entitled To A COA On His Claim Of Ineffective Assistance Of Counsel In Arguing For A Change Of Venue	 30
A. The Claim and the Fifth Circuit’s Holdings.	30
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Holdings Violate <i>Miller-El</i> and <i>Buck</i>	32
 III. King Was Also Entitled To A COA On His Claim That Trial Counsel Were Ineffective In Failing To Present Psychiatric Evidence At Both The Guilt And Punishment Phases Of His Trial	 35
A. The Claim.	35
B. The Fifth Circuit’s Holdings Once Again Violate <i>Miller-El</i> and <i>Buck</i>	38
 CONCLUSION.	 40
 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	 separate sheet

Appendix A: *King v. Davis*, 883 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2018) (denial of petition for panel rehearing on March 23, 2018 is attached at the end of Appendix A)

Appendix B: , *King v. Davis*, 703 F. App'x 320 (5th Cir. 2017)

Appendix C: *King v. Director, TDCJ*, 2016 WL 3467097 (E.D. Tex., June 23, 2016) (denying petition for writ of habeas corpus and a certificate of appealability)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 71 (1985)	36
<i>Ayestas v. Davis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1080 (2018)	20
<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983)	16
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	17
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , — U.S. —, 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	12-16, 18, 19, 28-30, 34, 38, 40
<i>Buck v. Stephens</i> , 630 F. App'x 251 (5th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Crutsinger v. Stephens</i> , 576 F. App'x 422 (5th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> 135 S. Ct. 1401 (2015)	20
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012)	12
<i>Jordan v. Fisher</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2647 (2015)	14, 15
<i>King v. Davis</i> , 883 F.3d 577 (5th Cir. 2018)	1, 5
<i>King v. Davis</i> , 703 F. App'x 320 (5th Cir. 2017)	1, 2, 4, 12, 22, 24-29, 31-34, 38-40
<i>King v. Director, TDCJ</i> , 2016 WL 3467097 (E.D. Tex., June 23, 2016)	2, 4, 12
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U.S. 1 (2012)	20, 22, 28, 30, 33, 38
<i>Miller–El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	12-20, 19, 28-30, 34, 35 29, 30, 34, 35
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	14, 15, 16
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	14, 27, 28
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004)	16, 17, 18, 40
<i>Trevino v. Thaler</i> , 569 U.S. 413 (2013)	22, 28, 30, 33, 38
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , — U.S. —, 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	14

Wilkins v. Stephens, 560 F. App'x 299 (5th Cir. 2014), cert. denied 135 S. Ct. 1397 (2015)... 20

STATE CASES

Ex Parte John William King, No. 49,391-01 (Tex. Crim. App. June 20, 2001) 3

Ex Parte John William King, No. 49,391-02 (Tex. Crim. App. Sept. 12, 2012). 4

King v. State, 29 S.W.3d 556 (Tex. Crim. App. 2000) 3

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3599 20

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1). 2

28 U.S.C. §§ 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 2107(a). 4

28 U.S.C. §§ 2241 2

28 U.S.C. § 2253 2, 19

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c). 13

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(1) 12, 17

28 U.S.C. § 2253(c)(2) 12, 15, 17, 18, 20

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d). 38, 39

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(2) 18

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(A). 4

U.S. CONST. amend. V. 2

U.S. CONST. amend. VI. 2

U.S. CONST. amend. VIII. 2
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV 3

STATE STATUTES

Tex. Penal Code Ann. §19.03(a)(2) (Vernon Supp. 1986) 3
